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VITAL STATISTICS 

 

BAPTISMS 

William George McGee 

Luke Nolan McGuirk 

Felix Allen Robert Arsenault 

Callum Jameson Wood 

 

MARRIAGES 

Hugh Beverly William Johnston & Emilie Judith He Xi Lanthier 

Glen Austin McDonald and Hilda Cornelia Martin 

 

FUNERALS 

Lorna Margaret Smith 

Florence Jessie Wight 

Jeanette Mary Ross 

James Willard MacDonald 

Yvette Rosemarie Burke 

Nellie Jean Patterson 

Gary Gordon Johnston 

Rev. Charles Edward Vickerson 

Ethel L. Nicholson 

Benjamin Louis Herring 

Elizabeth (Betty) Beaton 

Stephen Wayne McCarron 

Thane Thomas LeLacheur 

Joan Margaret Catherine McDonald 

Alfred David Moore 

Boyd Calvin Kemp 

Marcia Jane Ferguson 
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MPC 2026 MINISTER’S ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Grace and peace to you in abundance, Montague Pastoral Charge!  
 

“Peace” in particular seems a weighty word these days, as the worldwide political climate continues 
to be hot, and many are feeling anxious, even here on PEI. Nevertheless, I find it encouraging – 
and more than that, it reinforces my own faith – to see grace and peace flourishing at our two 
churches, and overflowing into the wider community.  
June will mark one year of fully ordained ministry with you all, and it continues to be a delight both to 
serve you and to serve with you. Other reports will attest to the busy-ness of our pastoral charge, 
from the central activities of worship, faith formation, and giving, to our busy women’s groups, and 
on to the many additional things that grace our church life: craft groups, book club, bridge, and 
much more.  
I consider worship to be the beating heart of our pastoral charge, and there has been a great deal 
of it in 2025. Not only with regular Sunday services, but also with a variety of special forms of 
worship: weekly Communion services during Lent, Holy Week services at Sturgeon and 
Hillcrest, outdoor worship with a barbecue at Sturgeon, outdoor worship with the blessing of animals 
at the end of summer (overlooking the beautifully tended Hillcrest Community Garden), youth-led 
worship and Sunday school performances, a pulpit exchange day with Kings United Pastoral 
Charge, other Sundays featuring guest preachers, a Blue Christmas service led by our 
Congregational Care Committee, and quite a bit more.  
Pastoral Care takes many forms in MPC. It is a sacred trust that all of us share, and that I take 
particularly seriously. While I can rarely visit everyone I would like as often as I would like, I hope 
that, with the help of our Congregational Care Committee, I will continue to be one trusted support 
for you all, through the many challenges that life brings.  
This year saw a continuation and steady growth of our outreach ministries. I am especially pleased 
with the community partnerships that Sturgeon has been cultivating, through outreach to local 
seniors’ groups and the folks at MacKinnon Pines retirement home in particular. At Hillcrest, one of 
the highlights this year was to help co-ordinate our place in the UCC’s “100 Tables” project, through 
which we received a picnic table to use for local outreach and community engagement. After some 
valuable theological reflection and visioning, and with the help of resources provided by 
our Regional Growth Animator, we chose to use the table to build on the food-and-nourishment 
outreach that has been so central to our identity at Hillcrest. Volunteers quickly helped to paint the 
table and modify it for our purposes, which were to set up a rhythm of food and recipe sharing in 
our community. With regular contributions from community gardeners and others from home 
gardens, and with monetary donations to the Food Bank, the project was a real success.  
As always, entries and exits are times of thanksgiving and blessing in our churches, in the form of 
baptisms and funerals. In 2025, we welcomed four new members of the Christian family in baptism, 
and said farewell to a number of treasured members who have passed from this life. These rites of 
passage are probably the tenderest times of church life, and I hope that God’s presence is felt all 
the more intimately through these liturgies. I am also pleased to note that, despite 
losses, our Hillcrest congregation has grown in 2025, while others are staying connected through 
our livestreaming system, which saw some improvements in 2025.  
In the spring of 2025 we held a weekly Bible study on the parables of Jesus, and in the fall we began 
an ongoing study on the theme of vocation. One of my great pleasures is to see people connecting 
with “the strange new world of the Bible,” asking big questions of ancient texts and listening 
for answers as we discuss them together. Meanwhile, our younger members at 
Hillcrest are also doing much the same kind of thing in Sunday School. I look forward 
to collaborating with our youth and their Sunday School leaders on more intergenerational faith-
building projects in 2026.  
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I am excited to work with you in 2026 on old and new projects, all in our common calling as disciples 
of Jesus Christ: “to celebrate God’s presence, to live with respect in creation, to love and serve 
others, to seek justice and resist evil, to proclaim Jesus, crucified and risen, our judge and our 
hope.”  
 

Rev. Timothy Wisnicki  

 

MPC 2025 EXECUTIVE ANNUAL REPORT 

The MPC Executive Committee met for three regular meetings during the year. Besides the pastoral 
charge business, updates were shared on what was happening in the two communities of faith.  
There was great excitement when Timothy indicated he was willing to accept his first calling as an 
ordained minister with the MPC.  A special MPC meeting was held on Apr. 13th to pass a motion 
which extended Timothy’s provisional call until June 1/25. Rev. Timothy’s ordination took place on 
May 23rd in Ontario which congregants were able to watch via a watch party held at Hillcrest.  We 
added our in-person congratulations to Rev. Timothy at a combined service on June 3rd which was 
a joyous occasion.   

Another memorable event was the celebration of 100th anniversary of the United Church of Canada. 
A committee, representing all the United Churches of eastern PEI and led by Rev. Melaney 
Matheson, organised the celebrations, held at Hillcrest on June 10th.  There were about 180 people 
in attendance for the activities, barbeque meal and uplifting service that day.  

I’d like to recognize and thank our employees, Nancy and Lynne, for their continued excellent efforts 
to keep the MPC running smoothly. Lynne does her best to keep the bills paid and our financial 
outlook positive. Nancy, in her calm, cheerful manner, makes the numerous and varied requests 
she gets seem like they’re never a problem. As you read through the Annual Report, you will have 
an idea of how many people are involved with the committees carrying out church work as well as 
the social activities and events that happen during the year.  A sincere thank you to all the volunteers 
who keep our church communities vibrant and welcoming.  Thank you, as well, to Rev. Kevin 
Dingwell who was our Pastoral Charge Supervisor for the past 3 years, starting when we had no 
minister then through the search process and during Rev. Timothy’s internship until his ordination.  
His knowledge and experience were very valuable and kept us on the right side of UCC Manual!  

Lastly, I want to extend our thanks to the Wisnicki family, Timothy, Elizabeth and Eleanor, for the 
many contributions each of them makes to our church life. I have to say, sweet little Eleanor gets 
the most smiles from the congregations on Sundays as she takes her little walkabouts, singing as 
she goes! Also, I want to extend an extra thank you to Rev. Timothy for his spiritual guidance and 
reassurance as he supported us through the early dark days of the economic tariffs and the dramatic 
changes in our relationship with the US last winter. The world is still in turmoil, but I take comfort 
and strength from the words he shared then, “Do not be alarmed.  This is not the end.  We come to 
worship God, whose love alone is our beginning, our ending, and everything in between.”  

Respectfully submitted,  Helen Lockerby 
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MPC 2025 MINISTRY & PERSONNEL ANNUAL REPORT  

The Ministry and Personnel Committee of the Montague Pastoral Charge is comprised of five 

members from both Hillcrest and Sturgeon United Churches. This group acts as a liaison 

between the church and its employees, reporting as needed to the Montague Pastoral Charge 

Executive Committee. Each committee member volunteers for a three year term.   

All discussions are confidential. Concerns must be submitted to the committee in writing for 

the required action to be taken.  

The Ministry and Personnel Committee has the following responsibilities:  

a. being available for consultation and support for matters involving pastoral charge staff;  

b. overseeing the relationship of the pastoral charge staff to each other and to people in the 

congregation;  

c. regularly reviewing the working conditions, responsibilities, and compensation of all pastoral 

charge staff;  

d. making any recommendations needed as a result of these reviews to the governing body;  

e. revising position descriptions of pastoral charge staff as needed;   

f. conducting annual performance reviews of the pastoral charge staff;  

g. ensuring pastoral charge staff make use of opportunities for continuing education that they 

have been given, and;  

h. maintaining close contact with the regional council Pastoral Relations Committee or 

equivalent.   

Committee Members: Carol Blum, Beryl Palmer, Shirley Johnson, Garth Steeves, and 

Deborah Lavers (Chairperson)  

MPC – MANSE COMMITTEE REPORT – 2025 

There were several purchases, regular maintenance and repairs at the manse throughout the 
year. 

• A battery-operated lawn mower was donated by a member of the congregation. 

• A new dehumidifier was purchased for the basement. 

• The annual service of the furnace was carried out in November.  As the service company 
that we had previously used has gone out of business, this year Dale Hume of Heating 
Remedies did this work for us. 

• A snow stop was purchased and installed on the steel roof above the garage door. 

• A repair was carried out to kitchen pantry shelves and to the patio deck. 

Thank you to Elmer VanderAa for helping with the repairs, and to Edgar Dewar for tilling the 
garden. 

We have had two heat pumps in the manse for just over one year.  During that period, we have 
reduced the amount of furnace oil consumed by 1,322 liters.  Of course, our electrical 
consumption has increased but the total cost of heating was reduced by approximately $700. 

Thank you to Timothy for taking care of the snow removal and grass cutting.   

Respectfully submitted, David White, On behalf of the Manse Committee 
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PASTORAL CHARGE BUDGET 2025 

  

    
2025 2026 

Description     Actual Budget Budget 

  Income 
        

Hillcrest Contributions 
  

122,602 124,711 134,561 

Sturgeon Contributions 
  

7,892 7,960 8,589 

  Income Totals: 130,494 132,671 143,150 

 Expense    

Description     Actual Budget Budget 

Ministers Salary 
  

45,432 44,481 47,315 

Minister Benefits 
  

6,246 8,049 6,500 

Minister CPP 
  

2,495 2,428 2,600 

Minister EI 
  

1,401 1,414 1,453 

Minister Pension 
  

5,725 3,473 5,959 

Ministers Travel 
  

2,284 1,900 2,300 

Ministers Education 
  

514 1,689 1,700 

Ministers Phone 
  

1,200 1,200 1,200 

Pulpit Supply 
  

1,877 5,000 5,000 

Administration Salary 
  

14,317 14,317 14,689 

Bookkeeper 
  

13,475 13,475 13,825 

Staff Insurance 
  

1,386 1,307 1,426 

Staff Pension 
  

1,289 983 1,323 

CPP Expense 
  

590 584 605 

EI Expense 
  

638 621 655 

Workers Comp Insurance 
  

102 300 150 

Bank Charges 
  

372 300 400 

Office Supplies 
  

3,266 2,000 3,500 

Office Equipment 
  

0 500 500 

Postage 
  

138 100 150 

Publications & Printing 
  

0 400 400 

Church Phones 
  

2,135 2,000 2,300 

Website-Social Media 
  

50 500 500 

Internet & Copyright Fees 
  

127 100 150 

Copyright Licensing 
  

799 0 450 

Computer Software 
  

1,047 900 900 

Technology 
  

252 200 250 

Equipment Maint. & Repair 
  

0 200 200 

Electricity 
  

2,488 2,500 3,000 

Water & Sewer 
  

621 900 900 

Heating Fuel 
  

3,038 3,000 2,500 

Taxes 
  

3,216 3,000 3,300 

Insurance 
  

852 800 900 

Repairs/Maintenance 
  

1,113 5,000 5,000 

Worship Supplies 
  

0 500 500 

Regional Council Conf Exp 
  

570 500 600 

Out Reach Expenses 
  

0 300 0 

Misc. Expense-ADP 
  

396 450 450 

Misc-Congregational Care 
  

693 500 700 

Dues-General Council 
  

10,350 6,400 8,600 

CE Program Supplies 
  

0 400 300 



8 
 

  
Expense Totals: 130,494 132,671 143,150 

      

  
Income & Expense 0 0 0       

MONTAGUE PASTORAL CHARGE 

INCOME & EXPENSE 

2025 

 YTD Prior Year Budget 

    
Hillcrest Contributions $122,601.60 $124,923.70 $124,711.00 

Sturgeon Contributions 7,892.43 7,973.91 7,960.00 

Gov’t  Rebates 0.00 4,899.52 0.00 

TOTAL INCOME 130,494.03 137,797.13 132,671.00 

EXPENSES  
  

PASTORAL SALARIES 
Ministers Salary $45,432.23 $42,362.64 $44,481.00 

Minister Benefits 6,246.08 7,666.27 8,049.00 

Minister CPP 2,494.96 2,312.02 2,428.00 

Minister EI 1,401.31 1,347.00 1,414.00 

Minister Pension 5,724.53 3,113.67 3,473.00 

Ministers Travel 2,284.15 1,743.50 1,900.00 

Ministers Education 514.17 241.61 1,689.00 

Ministers Phone 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 

Pulpit Supply 1,877.10 1,976.00 5,000.00 

Subtotal Pastoral Salaries 67,174.53 61,962.71 69,634.00 

STAFF SALARIES 
Administration Salary 14,316.96 13,898.64 14,317.00 

Bookkeeper 13,475.04 13,143.84 13,475.00 

Subtotal Staff Salaries 27,792.00 27,042.48 27,792.00 

BENEFITS 
Staff Insurance 1,385.88 1,269.01 1,307.00 

Staff Pension 1,288.62 1,250.88 983.00 

CPP Expense 589.93 567.16 584.00 

EI Expense 638.28 602.99 621.00 

Workers Comp Insurance 101.50 0.00 300.00 

Subtotal Benefits 
4,004.21 3,690.04 3,795.00 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 
Bank Charges 371.87 273.63 300.00 

Office Supplies 3,265.70 1,975.89 2,000.00 

Office Equipment 0.00 899.99 500.00 

Postage 137.95 166.85 100.00 

Publications & Printing 0.00 440.81 400.00 

Church Phones 2,134.78 2,011.15 2,000.00 

Subtotal Administrative Expense 
5,910.30 5,768.32 5,300.00 

INTERNET 
Website-Social Media 50.14 579.67 500.00 

Internet & Copyright Fees 126.88 47.85 100.00 

Copyright Licensing 799.00 0.00 0.00 

Subtotal Internet 976.02 627.52 600.00 
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COMPUTER EXPENSES 
Computer Software 1,047.05 125.35 900.00 

Technology 251.77 0.00 200.00 

    
Subtotal Computer Expense 1,298.82 125.35 1,100.00 

Equipment Maint. & Repair 0.00 177.37 200.00 

MANSE EXPENSES 
Electricity 2,487.83 1,938.24 2,500.00 

Water & Sewer 621.42 832.67 900.00 

Heating Fuel 3,037.58 2,544.90 3,000.00 

Taxes 3,216.03 2,941.80 3,000.00 

Insurance 852.00 787.00 800.00 

Repairs/Maintenance 1,113.05 2,768.38 5,000.00 

Heat pumps purchases 0.00 10,379.55 0.00 

New Windows-Manse 0.00 5,570.84 0.00 

Generator purchase 0.00 2,960.34 0.00 

Worship Supplies 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Subtotal Manse Expenses 11,327.91 30,901.09 15,900.00 

Misc Expense 
   

Regional Council Conf Exp 570.18 428.05 500.00 

Misc Outreach Exp 
0.00 0.00 300.00 

Misc. Expense-ADP 396.29 443.05 450.00 

Misc-Congregational Care 692.77 316.12 500.00 

Dues-General Council 10,351.00 6,400.00 6,400.00 

Subtotal Other Expenses 12,010.24 7,587.22 8,150.00 

C.E. EXPENSES 
CE Program Supplies 0.00 92.40 400.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES 
130,494.03 137,797.13 132,671.00 

EXCESS INCOME/EXPENSES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

    

 

 

BALANCE SHEET – MPC – DECEMBER 2025 

 

  

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

 

Bank Account $58,888.96 

Right Size Savings 15,108.90 

Fundscript Cards 4,874.14 

Subtotal Current Assets 78,872.00 

INVESTMENTS 
 

GIC Scotia Bank 35,180.05 

Albert Martin GIC 2,195.17 

Fortis Shares 47,282.67 

Darren Martin Fund 3,517.87 

Wigginton Endowment Fund 5,100.00 

Les Graves Santa Fund 2,403.99 

Subtotal Investments 95,679.75 
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OTHER ASSETS 
 

Acc't Receivable Sturgeon -16.04 

Accounts Receivable 1,317.29 

HST Refunds 714.16 

PST Refund 3,141.97 

Payroll Advances 0.37 

Subtotal Other Assets 5,157.75 

TOTAL ASSETS $179,709.50 

LIABILITIES 
 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Payables 

 

Visa Payable $448.10 

Accounts Payable 1,682.41 

Subtotal Payables 2,130.51 

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES  

Mission House Funds 888.00 

Wish List Funds 1,208.79 

Albert Martin Fund 284.84 

Albert Martin Fund 100.00 

Technology Funds 3,771.54 

Furnace Fund 125.00 

                                    Instrument and Music Fund 12,755.75 

Building Fund 10.00 

Les Graves interest 2,373.05 

Darrin Martin Interest 3,458.76 

Outreach Fund Account 415.82 

Community Lunches 1,752.88 

Subtotal Other Current Liabilities 27,144.43 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 29,274.94 

 Net Assets $150,434.56 

TOTAL EQUITY 150,434.56 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $179,709.50 

 

 

MPC 2025 MISSION & SERVICE FUND 

Minute for Mission readings are a regular part of our Sunday morning services. The insight into 

just how our Mission and Service fund givings are spent is a reminder that we can make a 

difference in lives less fortunate.  Three thousand dollars is allocated in Hillcrest’s annual budget.  

At the end of each fiscal quarter $750.00 is remitted along with monies from individual donations 

taken in during that three-month period.  The total amount submitted for 2025 was $19,530.30.  

Included in this amount is Sturgeon’s submission of $417.00 and $998.30 that was raised from the 

United Church of Canada’s 100th Anniversary celebration held at Hillcrest Church. In addition, our 



11 
 

UCW makes their donation directly. Thank you for your support for this valuable program. Your 

contributions help support ministries and programs in Canada and around the world.   

Respectfully submitted , Clara VanderAa 

 

MPC – CONGREGATIONAL CARE 2025 

Our group met monthly to discuss the needs of our congregation. Many sympathy cards were sent 

out to those who suffered a loss of a loved one. Get well cards were sent to those experiencing a 

significant medical issue. Our team visited quite regularly at the Gillis Lodge, Perrins, and Riverview 

Manor to bring some cheer and well wishes to their residents. Hospital visits were made to patients 

at KCMH and the QEH. Special birthdays were noted with cards and small gifts of appreciation 

throughout the year. Special thanks to Rev. Timothy and Nancy who keep our dedicated group up 

to date on our church community happenings. 

In December, we had the privilege of participating in the BLUE CHRISTMAS service with 

readings, poems, and hymns. Candles were lit by those in attendance to remember those who 

have passed on and to pray for those who are in need of God’s Blessing. Hot chocolate and 

cookies were served at the end of the service…a very touching event. 

Thank you to our team for their caring support and commitment to our church family. It does not 

go unnoticed. 

Respectfully Submitted, Carol Blum 

FUNDY ST. LAWRENCE WATERS REGIONAL COUNTIL – ANNUAL MEETING REPORT  

The Fundy St. Lawrence Dawning Waters Regional Council Annual Meeting was held on May 24, 

May 30 & June 1, 2025 via video conference and at Tantramar Veterans Memorial Civic Centre and 

Mt. Allison University, Sackville, NB. The theme, in keeping with the anniversary, was 100 Years of 

Deep, Bold, Daring. The on-line portion of the Annual Meeting was held on May 24th by Zoom video 

conferencing with Deborah Lavers & Shirley Johnston representing the MPC.  After a beautiful 

worship, Rev. Kevin Dingwell, chair of the Finance Committee, presented the 2024 audited financial 

statements which were accepted as presented.  The 2026 budget was also approved as presented.  

Rachel Campbell was acclaimed as President-Elect of FSLDW Regional Council. 

Executive Minister Faith March-MacCuish presented the theological groundings and details from an 

internal report which will be used for conversation across the church about ‘Looking Toward 2035’; 

making sure we have a United Church presence in geographical areas across the country. It will be 

a collaborative initiative of the General Council, Regional Council and congregations to better reflect 

the diversity of Canadian Communities. The regional work around rematriation (reparation). 

Rematriation is a spiritual journey which began decades ago for the United Church with the first 

apology to Indigenous people, reconciliation justice. 

Six ministry candidates: Brian Botten, Ellen Locke, David-Roger Gagnon, Corina Anderson, Nathan 

Zwicker, and Huan Yun (Julia) Ye were introduced.  Best wishes were extended to the Rev. Beth 

Benjamin-Cameron, Rev. Hugh C. MacLean, and Rev. Karen MacNeil who have moved from 

FSLDW Regional Council during the past year. Welcome was extended to new ministers to the 
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region: David-Roger Gagnon, Rev. Dr. Wilson Gonese, Rev. Andrew Jensen, Rev. Gneid Zachey, 

Beverley Sharpe, Rev. Timothy Wisnicki and Huan Yun (Julia) Ye, with thanks for their new ministry 

in the region. 

Fri. May 30/2025 – Joint Conference 

Members of Bermuda-Nova Scotia Regional Council and FSLDWRC were invited to attend a special 

service at the MA University chapel to honour the life and ministry of Rev. Kendall Harrison. 

Members attending the in-person portion of the 7th meeting of the Regional Council were welcomed 

and the meeting was brought to order. The worship team offered the reflection ‘Growing as one 

Body’. Members gathered, shared in communion, praise and prayer based on scripture readings 

and beautiful music. The Worship Team then presented the in-memoriam video presentation. The 

theme presenter, Janet Gear from Vancouver Regional Council, led a five-part session during the 2 

days, based on her book “Undivided Love”. The theological lenses discussed were evangelical, 

ecclesial, missionary, ecumenical and spiritual. Nicole Porter, who is Mi’kmaq from Fort Folly First 

Nation and a Cultural Coordinate, was a guest speaker.  She shared stories from her culture and 

did the blessing for the evening meal.   

The General Council Representatives shared information and updates from the General Council, 

highlighting the upcoming Centennial Celebrations, plans for General Council 45, with the theme 

‘Visions and Dreams’ and more information about the Looking Toward 2035 Report.   

The final celebration was a play presented by the youth of the region. It highlighted the restructuring 

of the United Church of Canada which took place in 2019, worship during COVID and a look towards 

the future of the church with a sample of worship. A large number of youth led the regional council 

members in worship offering music and prayer to help animate the theme, 100 years of Love; A 

journey of Connection. Music ministry was offered by the youth regional band. 

A banquet celebrating the retirees and jubilarians was held on Saturday evening. Nine retirees from 

the Bermuda-Nova Scotia Regional Council and 7 retirees from FSLDW Regional Council were 

honoured as well as 12 Jubilarians – Bermuda-N.S. and 6 Jubilarians – FSLDWRC including the 

Rev. Dr. Ronald E. Vincent; 55 years.  

Nine people were ordained as ministers in the UCC and one was recognized as a designated lay 

minister at the celebration of ministries service that was held on Sunday morning. Rev. Dr. Mary 

Taylor was installed as the President of Bermuda-N.S. RC and Mr. Hugh Ellis was installed as the 

President of FSLDWRC. 

It was a beautiful conference, well organized, with lovely accommodation in the newly renovated 

resident at Mt. A. University, NB. Thank you Deborah Lavers for sharing your time with me at this 

conference. It was a great experience; we met some lovely people and had great discussions. 

Many youth took part in the skits, worship services plus had sessions of their own to attend. Their 

leadership in the worship services was lovely with lots of energy. We feel it should be considered 

sending youth to conference. And maybe the book “Undivided Love” by Janet Gear could be part of 

a book club discussion. 

Respectfully, Shirley Johnston Representative FSLDWRC 
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MPC WORSHIP COMMITTEE 2025 

 

 The worship committee of Montague Pastoral Charge reports to the MPC Executive during the 

year.  Our committee is Deborah Lavers – Sturgeon United; Mary Martin - chair, Elizabeth 

LeLacheur, Anne White, and Wendy Watts - Hillcrest United; plus staff persons, Timothy Wisnicki 

and Nancy VanWiechen.  
In 2025 we held 9 meetings. On Jan 8th, we reviewed Advent/Christmas happenings and looked 

forward to the new year. Jan 12th Hillcrest worship included the blessing of the recent marriage of 

Les and Mara Warrington. On Jan 26th, we welcomed Dr. Terry LeBlanc, director emeritus of 

NAIITS and elder of Abegweit First Nations, who spoke at Hillcrest. Stewardship Sunday, on Feb 

9th, included presentations by 6 leaders of various Hillcrest committees. Baptisms on Feb 16th and 

Aug 17th welcomed 3 dear babies to our Hillcrest church family.  
We helped plan Lenten worship: Wed midday prayers at 12:15 in Hillcrest Chapel, Palm Sunday 

at both churches, Maundy Thursday service at Sturgeon, Good Friday at Hillcrest plus Easter 

celebratory worship at both churches.  

On April 20th, Hillcrest hosted the Easter ecumenical sunrise service and breakfast.   
March 23rd worship marked the 5th anniversary of our Bulletin Bag Outreach when folks involved in 

baking and delivering were celebrated.  We also congratulated Ellen MacNearney on her 3 Gold 

Medals at the Special Olympics in Italy.  
On March 30th, Timothy announced that he was answering his first official call to 

ministry by staying at MPC and we were very thankful! Timothy and family left on May 13th for a 

holiday which included his Ordination service at St. Paul’s United Church,Bowmanville, Ontario on 

May 23rd. The service was watched by an appreciative group of MPC folks here at Hillcrest!     
Tuesday, June 10th, marked the 100th Anniversary of the United Church with eastern PEI 

congregations gathering at Hillcrest for activities, BBQ, cookies, slide show, displays plus 

wonderful worship at 6:30 with a large, combined choir leading our singing. Envelopes for Camp 

Abby and M & S plus cake and COWS ice cream rounded off the evening!  
On June 22nd, Hillcrest held a Youth Celebration Sunday with special music by the Youth Choir 

and a delightful play directed by Bella Sibbick and performed by our youth. An oak tree, donated 

by Sid Watts and planted by our youth, marked our 100th United Church anniversary. June 

29th worship highlighted the names of graduates connected with our churches.     
During July and August, worship at Hillcrest was held at 10:30 but it returned to 11 am when Youth 

Choir practices began again in September at 10 am on Sundays. Special Sunday music was 

featured each week at Hillcrest. Outdoor services were held at both our churches in the late 

summer.  
On Sept 21st, Timothy presented an “Ask me anything” sermon with questions submitted ahead 

and live that day. On Sept 28th, we recognized Truth and Reconciliation Sunday. In the evening, 

Sturgeon United celebrated its 140th Anniversary with Timothy speaking and Garth and Milton 

making music to mark this wonderful occasion. Worldwide Communion was celebrated at both 

churches on October 5th followed by Thanksgiving celebrations on October 12th.   
On Oct 26th, Hillcrest recognized its 54th Anniversary and we wee thankful to have our Senior and 

Youth Choirs plus the Sibbick Singers make music to celebrate this special time.  
Our Nov 9th worship began with a short Remembrance Ceremony and the singing of “O Canada”. 
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Wreaths were laid by Charlotte Conrad in Sturgeon and Margie Tesselaar and Eric Weatherbie at 

Hillcrest.   
On Nov 30th, we began Advent with special services at both churches.  

December 14th was Hillcrest’s White Gift worship with special Youth Choir songs and a play 

directed by Tanya Sibbick.  At 2 pm, Sturgeon presented their carol singing event with leadership 

by Garth, Milton and Timothy.  Sturgeon’s MacKinnon Pines outreach was a welcome time again 

this year.  
Every Sunday in December, folks brought hats, scarves and mittens for the special tree.  We are 

thankful for the “Lights of Remembrance” project. Our appreciation to the Watts family for 

the  outdoor tree and to all involved in donating and enriching our Christmas season. The seniors’ 

gifts for Christmas led by Angela Palmer is a wonderful CE project for the folks at Perrins, the 

Manor, Gillis Lodge and our church family with 127 gifts delivered.  
On December 18th, Timothy presented a meaningful “Blue Christmas” with piano music by Milton 

Ingalls. Our Hillcrest Senior Choir Cantata on December 21st was a highlight of the choir year. 

Christmas Eve brought our churches together with choirs and Sibbicks singing and the special 

story brought to life by our dear Rev. Timothy.   
We were pleased to have Garth Steeves speak at both churches on a number of occasions during 

2025. We also gave thanks for Rev. Kevin Dingwell who led our worship on March 30th when 

Timothy was on Study Leave. We welcomed Rev. Catherine Ann Dickson for a pulpit exchange on 

July 13th, and were grateful for Rev. Melaney Matheson as our guest preacher on Oct 19th.  
Musicians enrich our lives at Sturgeon and Hillcrest. We appreciate the talent of many folks at 

regular worship, concerts, cantatas and hymn dedication services. On the last Wednesday of each 

month, Timothy and Anne welcome singers from MPC for an 11 am service at Riverview Manor - a 

lovely time of worship, singing and fellowship.  
   We are pleased to have a number of new folks worshipping at Hillcrest. Several of them have 

youth now singing in our choir, a few have joined our Hillcrest UCW group, and some help with a 

variety of projects.  We feel deeply blessed to have Rev. Timothy with us at Montague Pastoral 

Charge. His skills are vast and deep rooted in a strong sense of belief, understanding and ability 

to share the Christian principals of love and concern.  Timothy’s offerings in theology and 

teaching, pastoral care and kindness, music and humour are just a few of the strengths we 

are privileged to share as part of his ministry with us.   

  

Respectfully submitted,  

Anne White, on behalf of Montague Pastoral Charge Worship Committee  

 

OUTREACH COMMITTEE REPORT 

In addition to the continuing outreach projects, there were some new initiatives this year.  Rev. 

Timothy received funding for a 100th Anniversary project: a Sharing Picnic Table.  With input from 

several meetings, it was decided garden produce, preserves and a recipe binder would be offered 

twice weekly.  Thanks to Sandra MacDonald for painting the table and to Edgar Dewar for installing 

a lock box and wheels on the table.  The project was successful and a cash donation was made to 

the SKQ Food Bank  
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The number of people in need who are turning to the churches for assistance is increasing.  The 

Outreach Committee approved a quarterly sum of $400 be transferred to the Discretionary 

Benevolent Fund which is accessed by Rev. Timothy. The reports for 2 of the ongoing community 

outreach initiatives follow below.   

Respectfully submitted, Helen Lockerby 

HILLCREST MONTHLY LUNCHEONS 2025 

The Hillcrest Monthly Lunch Committee helped provide twelve luncheons in 2025.This is an 

enthusiastic, hardworking core group who help prepare the luncheon and share in the planning 

and we have several others who volunteer on the day the luncheon is served.  

Average attendance was 73 guests per month, including volunteers. 

The committee try to ask a volunteer to prepare a soup or dessert about once a year but there are 

those who have been called on several times a year and who willingly give. The committee offers 

reimbursement for soup ingredients but are seldom taken up on the offer. Because people like to 

contribute, usually more is taken in than spent, so, after three years, a donation was  made to the 

Bell Tower Fund and gift cards for the Benevolent Fund. 

The Christmas Luncheon was held a week early and musicians played carols in the background. 

Decorations were brought by the volunteers, from home, to make the luncheon have a festive feel. 

Thank you to all who made sandwiches, tea, and coffee, set up and take down tables and chairs, 

wash millions of dishes, bring soups or desserts, attend and together make this a loving, happy 

and community building time. 

Submitted by Sandra MacDonald on behalf of Mary, Fran, Hilda, Melissa, Marjory, Hugh, Joanie, 

Margie, Elizabeths, Anna, Wei, Sharon, Jeannie, Nicolle, Clara, Davids, Timothy and others. 

HILLCREST COMMUNITY GARDEN 2025 

Hillcrest Community Garden is made available by Hillcrest United Church as a community 

outreach program to enable gardeners to produce fresh, healthy food, reduce food costs, socialize 

with fellow gardeners, and promote physical, mental, and spiritual wellness through connection to 

the land.  

The garden is organized, managed, limed, manured, cultivated and the grass trimmed by 

volunteers of Hillcrest United Church. 

A garden committee (Lenore & Roger Andrew, Rev. Timothy, Melissa Mullen, Edgar Dewar, and 

Kathleen MacNearney ) plans for the gardening season and members assist as needed. Rev. 

Timothy most helpfully provides guidance and support.  

In the peaceful setting east of the church, twenty-seven households and three organizations  

(Down East Food Collective, Meals on Wheels, and Inclusions East) had garden plots producing 

an abundant harvest. Flowers in the plots cheerfully added colorful beauty to the area. 

Four gardeners grew rhubarb and five gardeners grew garlic.  
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Sandy Rae Farms (the MacKinnon family) spread manure on the two large gardens and Roger & 

Lenore spread manure on the smallest garden. Edgar Dewar rototilled the garden areas. Lynda 

Annear kept the grass cut and the garden area neatly trimmed.  After manure application and 

tilling the garden, committee and others tidied the edges of the gardens and marked the plots. Soil 

pH is maintained in a good range for vegetable growth. Edgar Dewar made repairs to the metal 

shed doors allowing easy access. 

A gardener meet-and-greet and information-sharing meeting in early May was well attended. All 

gardeners sign a Gardener Agreement. There is no charge, but donations are accepted.  

Under the umbrella of Hillcrest S&T, Edgar Dewar applied to the Town of Three Rivers for 

assistance in funding an underground water line from the church building to the garden. Edgar, 

with assistance from others, also installed an under-the-sod water line for much of the length of 

the garden with uprights and shut-off taps to facilitate easier garden watering.  

Signs were designed and installed to indicate that the garden plots are private, and the produce 

belongs to individual gardeners. Gardeners are encouraged to donate extra produce to worthy 

community causes including the new ‘sharing table’ at Hillcrest.   

Although it was a dry summer the gardens flourished. Overall, there were few insect or disease 

issues. It is encouraging to see several gardeners extending the use of their plots well into the fall.   

Hillcrest Community Garden continues to be an appreciated community outreach program.  

Submitted by HCG Garden Guardians, Lenore and Roger Andrew 

 

MPC CHRISTIAN EDUCATION 

The Sunday School program at Hillcrest continued throughout 2025 and, although the numbers are 

smaller than they have sometimes been in the past, they are a fun and energetic group. 

Since September, the Sunday School program has been led by a number of volunteers rotating 

Sunday’s and has been using the Illustrated Ministries curriculum. A change is being made in 

January 2026 as it has been found that it is repetitive and intended for an older age group than we 

primarily have at Hillcrest regularly. Our thanks to Bella Sibbick for leading the program in the past, 

and her interest in continuing to help out as she is able.   

The youth continue to be an active and enjoyable part of the Sunday service with Children’s Time 

before they head downstairs to Sunday School. It has been lovely to welcome some new regular 

families this fall as well to Hillcrest. 

In December the Sunday School put on a play for White Gift called “Michelle Mouse” (originally 

called Michael Mouse but adapted for our interpretation and presentation). Donations of food and 

toys were collected during the service to support families in our community. Santa also made an 

appearance following White Gift with a treat bag provided to all of our youth present. 

CE would like to thank Angela Palmer for her leadership of the Christmas Care Packages program 

this past year again. There were approximately 130 packages delivered in December just in time 

for Christmas. 

The youth also took a Sunday this fall to prepare birthday kits for the food bank. This idea was 

undertaken by Mary Martin and involved creating bags with cake mix, icing, balloons, candles, etc. 

which were delivered to the food bank for distribution. 
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As always there is so much happening at Hillcrest in the area of Christian Education that reaches 

far beyond the youth including adult Bible Studies led by Rev. Timothy.  

Thank you to all who participate, support and lead in any area of Christian Education. 

Respectfully submitted, Wendy Watts 

 

STURGEON UNITED CHURCH ~ ANNUAL REPORT ~ 2025  

We have had another great year at Sturgeon United, with good weekly attendance and participation 

by the congregation. 

We continue to be grateful for Timothy’s leadership and Elizabeth’s musical support, 

and we appreciate having the opportunity to be part of their journey in Ministry.  We continue to grow 

as a church family under Timothy’s leadership. 

In addition to our regular weekly Sunday worship, other opportunities for praise and fellowship have 

been held.  Several special services were held, including evenings of music with Central Queens 

Musical Friends, an outdoor service and meal at the home of Walter and Pat Carver, 

our annual Anniversary Service, with guest speaker, Timothy, and special music by Garth Steeves 

and Milton Ingalls, and an afternoon Christmas Hymn Sing, under the leadership of Garth and 

Milton. 

We acquired a new outdoor light, as well as a new door and insulation for the church property. 

Other activities included congregational potlucks, and we continue weekly afternoon crafts, 

donations to the food bank and to Camp Abby, and the Christmas Memorial Tree.  We also 

continued our outreach, with a St. Patrick’s get together with seniors, and  with MacKinnon 

Pines where the congregation supported the residents at Christmas, both as a church, and as 

individuals – an outreach activity which continues to touch the hearts of all involved. 

We look forward to another great year in 2026. 

Respectfully submitted, Deborah Lavers & Sandra Stephens 

STURGEON UNITED CHURCH FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

 

INCOME 

 

Envelopes.                               $ 15 246 

Donations.                                $   3 000 

     TOTAL INCOME.                 $ 18 246 

 

EXPENSES 

Montague Pastoral Charge.      $  8 187 

Mission and Service.                        906 

Snow Removal.                                299 

Insurance                                          642 

Sturgeon Anniversary Service          280 

Honourarium.                                1 200 
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Church Envelopes                            213.22 

Cheques                                             76.36 

Receipt Books.                                   60.36 

100th Anniversary Donation.            100 

Electricity.                                       1 374.77 

Oil                                                     960 

Gifts.                                                 182.83 

Donations.                                         200 

Graduation Recognitions.                   60 

     TOTAL EXPENSES.                $14 741.54 

 

           BALANCE                         $   3 504.45 

 

BUILDING FUND 

STARTING BALANCE                           $   3255.26 

Donations.                                                  2 287.00 

     TOTAL                                               $  5 542.26 

EXPENSES 

New outside door, keys, door knob             2 682.59 

Installation of door                                       1 389.95 

Solar light                                                          50.00 

Christmas tree                                                 115.00 

TOTAL.                                                     $   4237.54 

 

          BALANCE                                     $   1304.72 

 

STURGEON UNITED CHURCH LADIES’ AID ~ ANNUAL REPORT - 2025 

 

In Bank December 31, 2024    $7858.20 
Income 
 Auction 2,596.00 
 Dues 26.00 
 Penny Auction 3.00    
      $2,625.00    
  
Expenses 
 General Fund 3,000.00 
 Hospital 175.50 
 Organist 50.00 
 Graduation Gifts 101.00 
 Fruit Baskets 108.00 
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 Turkey – Food Bank 34.00 
 Miscellaneous 329.50  
      $3,820.00 
        
  In Bank December 31, 2025    $7.093.20 
 

HILLCREST CONGREGATIONAL CHAIR REPORT 

The Hillcrest year started with the 2024 annual meeting in Feb of 2025. Dannie MacKinnon was a 

elected chair for the 2025 year.  

The congregation held two special meetings during the year. The first was to approve the hiring of 

Rev. Timothy Wisnicki to be our full-time minister. The second meeting was held to approve an 

expense of $20,000 plus to repair leaks in the bell tower roof. A second motion was also purposed 

to ask regional council for permission to do the repairs.  Both motions were passed and the 

repairs have been carried out. 

Submitted by Dannie MacKinnon 

HILLCREST SESSION ANNUAL REPORT – 2025 

During 2025, the eighteen members of Session at Hillcrest United Church had a busy and interesting 

year. The use of the sanctuary was approved for two weddings, four concerts by community groups 

and the regular Close to the Ground Summer Series concerts by Eddy Quinn and Fiddlers’ Sons. 

Four infant baptisms were also approved by Session and Communion was served on four different 

occasions in March, April, October, and November. 

During the year, it was decided to ask the congregation to vote on the preferred method of serving 

communion. The decision was made to have congregation members receive communion by 

intinction where people move up the centre aisle of the church and receive the bread and grape 

juice from session members standing at the front. It was decided to have some session members 

standing at the pews to direct and help anyone who was not familiar with this procedure. There 

would also be two people who moved around the church with bread and juice for anyone not free 

to move to the front. 

At every session meeting, members donate to a fund which is used to buy grocery cards and frozen 

meals which can be kept at the church and used by Nancy VanWiechen and Rev. Timothy Wisnicki 

to help out anyone who is having difficulty making ends meet. In addition, a travel package was put 

together and placed at the KCMH for the use of any family that has to go to the mainland for 

emergency treatment of any health issues. Thanks to Shirley Johnston who takes care of the 

purchase of the travel packages. 

Many of our session members were involved in helping with the celebrations for the 100th 

Anniversary of the United Church of Canada, which occurred here on June 10th, 2025. There were 

many interesting displays, barbecued food, ice cream, games, and a wonderful 100th Anniversary 

Church Service conducted in our sanctuary. 
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Session also supervises the Darren Martin Memorial Fund, which is used to help families who must 

take a child off Island for medical care, and the Les Graves Memorial Fund, which is used to 

purchase Christmas treats for the Sunday School children, for seniors, and to purchase Sunday 

School curriculum. Thanks to Wendy Watts, Angela, Charlie Hart and Beryl Palmer, Mary Martin, 

and Tanya Sibbick who do this work. 

Submitted by Elizabeth LeLacheur 

 

HILLCREST STEWARDS AND TRUSTEES CHAIR'S REPORT ON 2025 

2025 was a busy year for Hillcrest with some major renovation projects. The members of S&T wish 

to express our gratitude to so many in our congregation who donated so generously to cover the 

costs. 

2025 R&M highlights  

Church MacBeth Brothers Roofing was hired to replace the asphalt roofing on the south facing side 

of the church in the winter of 2025. With a grant from the Town of Three Rivers, spearheaded by 

Edgar Dewar, a buried water line was installed under the pavement from the church to the Hillcrest 

Community Garden. Edgar and other volunteers then dug trenches to bury hoses and set up 4 water 

spigots between the gardens for easy watering access. This is a tremendous upgrade for gardeners. 

This past spring, leaks from the Bell Tower were discovered running down to the basement. The 

congregation committed (with approval of FSLDW) to hire MacAulay Construction to carry out 

repairs to the tower in November. A fund-raising campaign raised enough to cover nearly the entire 

cost. During the repairs, it was discovered that the three Bell Tower windows should be replaced 

within the next 2 to 3 years. Any additional funds collected will be saved toward replacing the 

windows The final few low-flow toilets were installed in 2025. With so many people attending the 

Close to the Ground Series, not to mention the huge crowd at our UCW 100th Anniversary 

celebration, making our plumbing as efficient as possible is important. Funds were donated to 

purchase a new lawn mower for the church grounds. Thank-you to David White for overseeing the 

large repair projects, and to Elmer VanderAa, John Matheson and David White for carrying out many 

ad hoc repairs needed through the year.  

Manse Maintenance and repairs included furnace repairs, dehumidifier for the basement, snow 

guards on the roof, and new boards on the deck. A battery powered lawnmower for the Manse was 

donated by congregation members.  

In November we lost an invaluable member of our S&T committee and our church. Thane LeLacheur 

ran the live streaming of our weekly service and prepared for coffee time along with his beloved wife 

Elizabeth every week. He provided tremendous mentoring to S&T members by sharing useful 

history of S&T activities, procedures and member roles over the years.  

The Hillcrest Community Garden continues to thrive with Lenore and Roger Andrew as Garden 

Guardians. Thanks to Dannie and Alexander MacKinnon for fertilizing the garden, Edgar for tilling, 

and Lynda Annear for mowing around the garden plots.  
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Thank you to Harry Annear for snow removal and lawn care, Scott Annear for providing help with 

grounds work as needed, Elmer VanderAa's for mowing the field, and Tracey for keeping the lawns 

around the church beautiful.  

We are so blessed to have our wonderful staff: Nancy, Lynne, Tracey, Anne, and of course Reverend 

Timothy. Many thanks to Clara VanderAa, who works tirelessly as our Treasurer.  

Finally, thank you to all Hillcrest members and adherents who ensure this beautiful church building, 

manse and grounds stay in ship shape and continue welcoming all.  

Respectfully submitted by Melissa Mullen, Chair of Stewards and Trustees 

Hillcrest United Church, Montague   

HILLCREST UNITED CHURCH 2025 TREASURER REPORT 

Hillcrest continues to maintain a healthy financial position due to the dedication and support of our 

congregation and to the careful consideration of our finances. As in past years, we continue with 

scheduled counting teams, bank statement reconciliations by the finance committee, updates by 

the Stewards and Trustees and examination of financial postings by an outside party in order to 

ensure accuracy and accountability. Dawn Wheeler, a very experienced accounting technician, met 

with the finance committee early in 2025 to spot check all aspects of the financials for 2024 and 

gave a confirmation that all was in order. She has agreed to examine the 2025 entries and will meet 

with us early 2026. This meets our requirement for an external examination.  

Hillcrest has a number of investment funds, both held locally and through the financial services of 

Maritime Conference. These are updated as required and we have flexibility to call on these 

accounts if needed. The Right Size Savings Account at Scotiabank was earmarked to be used 

towards the bell tower repair. A campaign was established to raise the extra funds required to pay 

for this expensive repair. Thanks to the incredible generosity of our supporters there was almost 

enough money raised, in a very short time, to cover the entire costs of the job leaving the Right Size 

Savings intact. At that same time, the general fund was the recipient of the numerous donations 

received to honour our much-loved Thane LeLacheur. The Memorial Tree lights netted 

approximately twenty-four hundred dollars in memory of the 225 names read out on Christmas Eve. 

Thanks are extended to the Watts family for the beautiful “Memorial Lights’ tree.  

Thank you to everyone who donated their time and talents throughout the year to make sure that 

our projects ran well. Your support for our fundraising dinners, church concerts, yard sales and 

bridge club activities is very much appreciated. Thank you, Nancy, for your efficiency in managing 

our gift card sales. We earned a commission of $1,300 because of your dedication! We are so 

grateful for the “Close to the Ground” concert series put on by the Fiddlers’ Sons. This thirteen week 

event brought in over $12,000 and wouldn’t have been so successful if not for the dedicated door 

people, fudge makers, canteen workers, the people setting up and taking down, and the fifty-fifty 

ticket sellers. We are on track for another exciting year of toe tapping concerts!  

Thank you, Lynne, for providing a much-appreciated service and for answering our questions in 

such a patient manner and for cheerfully making changes as needed. 

Respectfully submitted, Clara VanderAa 
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2025 2025 

 

HILLCREST UNITED CHURCH INCOME & 
EXPENEXPENSE 

 

 
 Actual Prior Year Budget 

 
Contributions $96,924.88 $86,708.37 $96,877.00 

 
Par Contributions 54,162.00 52,542.00 54,000.00 

 
Plate 3,883.57 5,087.15 5,000.00 

 
In Memory Donations 5,821.52 888.00 1,000.00 

 
Memorial Lights 3,356.14 3,399.00 4,000.00 

 
Project Income 31,593.41 28,344.43 25,000.00 

 Bulletin Memorials 1,176.00 1,032.00 1,000.00 

 Rent 290.00 970.00 500.00 

 Special Donations 925.00 8,855.78 3,000.00 

 Special Donations Payouts -568.43 -8,855.78 0.00 

 UCW Donations 9,950.00 13,420.20 8,000.00 

 Miscellaneous Income 1,990.78 796.91 500.00 

 Commission on Gift Cards 1,310.50 0.00 1,500.00 

 Publications 448.00 235.00 400.00 

 CEBA Grant 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 

 Bell Tower Repair Fund 22,820.00 0.00 0.00 

 Instrument & Music Funds 1,074.00 0.00 200.00 

 Community Garden 6,089.51 318.00 500.00 

 Camp Abby donations 280.00 0.00 0.00 

 Community Lunches 200.00 0.00 0.00 

 Contribution Income 241,726.88 193,741.06 221,477.00 

 INTEREST INCOME    

 Banking Interest 0.00 72.89 0.00 

 Investment Interest 14,333.54 2,273.74 1,200.00 

 Centennial Celebrations 1,566.05 0.00 0.00 

 Gov’t  Rebates 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 

 Subtotal Interest Income 15,899.59 22,346.63 1,200.00 

 TOTAL INCOME 257,626.47 216,087.69 222,677.00 

 EXPENSES    

 STAFF SALARIES 

Custodian 
$12,738.96 $12,541.35 $12,739.00 
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 Music Salaries 15,864.96 15,402.83 15,865.00 

 Subtotal Staff Salaries 28,603.92 27,944.18 28,604.00 

 Staff Insurance 1,261.12 1,489.68 1,800.00 

 Staff Pension 1,146.48 1,204.67 1,400.00 

 CPP Expense 605.39 473.96 500.00 

 EI Expense 656.64 642.79 700.00 

 Workers Comp Insurance 100.99 246.52 0.00 

 Subtotal Benefits 3,770.62 4,057.62 4,400.00 

 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 

Bank Charges 
34.50 -0.05 0.00 

 Par Service Charge 228.50 214.00 300.00 

 Misc Expense 711.04 70.67 0.00 

 Publications & Printing 742.53 250.00 250.00 

  

 
 

   

 Subtotal Administrative Expense 1,716.57 534.62 550.00 

        

 UTILITIES 

Electricity 
5,313.52 4,439.35 5,500.00 

 Water & Sewer 1,146.73 913.76 950.00 

 Heating Fuel 4,648.34 4,540.63 4,500.00 

 Insurance 4,007.00 4,007.00 4,000.00 

 Subtotal Utilities 15,115.59 13,900.74 14,950.00 

 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 

Supplies Janitorial 
888.26 1,208.46 1,200.00 

 Yard Maintenance 11,089.81 8,644.68 8,500.00 

 Repairs/Maintenance 3,848.54 9,401.12 10,000.00 

 Subtotal Building Maintenance 15,826.61 19,254.26 19,700.00 

 MAJOR RENO 

Heat pumps purchases 
0.00 22,630.90 0.00 

 Building Fund Major 40,602.75 0.00 23,000.00 

 Subtotal Major Reno 40,602.75 22,630.90 23,000.00 

 CHRISTIAN EDUCATION 

Worship Supplies 
558.25 304.16 300.00 

 Confirmation Supplies 0.00 231.00 0.00 

 Subtotal Christian Education 558.25 535.16 300.00 

 Regional Council Conf Exp 50.25 0.00 0.00 

 Centennial Expenses 804.15 0.00 0.00 
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 Music Supplies 253.87 415.92 600.00 

 Occasional Musicians 300.00 600.00 800.00 

 Subtotal Music Supplies 1408.27 1015.92 1400.00 

 OTHER EXPENSES 

Outreach Expenses 
651.57 0.00 0.00 

 Community Garden Expenses 6,129.20 248.04 800.00 

 Camp Abbey Expenses 43.00 49.86 200.00 

 Misc-Congregational Care 406.33 544.70 600.00 

 Mission & Service Expense 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

 Subtotal Other Expenses 10,230.10 3,842.60 4,600.00 

 Sunday School Curriculum 336.00 126.00 550.00 

 Sunday School Supplies 473.10 30.92 100.00 

 Subtotal C.E. Expenses 809.10 156.92 650.00 

 PASTORAL CHARGE SHARE 

Pastoral Charge Share 94% 
122,664.39 124,923.70 124,993.00 

 TOTAL EXPENSES 241,306.17 218,796.62 223,147.00 

 EXCESS INCOME/EXPENSES $16,320.30 -$2,708.93 -$470.00 

     

Project income 2025 

Bridge 2300.00 

Plant Sale 1178.50 

Amabile Concert 215.00 

Fiddler Sons Rent 6500.00 

Fiddlers Sons 3005.75 

Family & Friends 640.00 

Lobster Dinner 4639.40 

Feast of Music 812.00 

Yard Sale 2545.15 

Fiddlers Sons Canteen 1277.00 

Fidlers Sons 50/50 1639.50 

Music concert 40.00 

Turkey Dinner 6071.61 

Joyful sounds 729.50 

Total 31593.41 

Special Donations 

Hymn Books                                          925.00 
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Hillcrest Funds Explanation 

 
05 - INSTRUMENT AND MUSIC FUND This fund was established to have monies ready for minor 
or major repairs to our organ or piano and as a resource to purchase music and materials over and 
above the annual budget. Appreciation is extended to those who contribute to this fund for special 
music purchases.  
06 – ALBERT MARTIN FUND - In March, 2019 after the sudden passing of Albert Martin and 
through the generosity of his family and friends, a fund was established in Albert's memory to 
purchase and support an AED (Automated External Defibrillator) for Hillcrest United Church. The 
residual in the fund is for upkeep of the defibrillator and training for those who might use it. This fund 
is administered by the Hillcrest Board of Stewards and Trustees. Should Hillcrest United Church 
cease to exist, the monies from the fund shall be forwarded to Valleyfield Cemetery.  
09 - DARREN MARTIN MEMORIAL FUND This fund is in loving memory of Darren Terrance Martin, 
son of Howard and Lorraine Martin of Commercial Cross, tragically killed in a car accident on 
Sunday, October 27, 1991. It was originally set up with a donation of $1,000 from Harvey & Tina 
MacKenzie of Valleyfield. Others are invited to make donations to the principal of this fund.  
1. The fund is created to provide interest from which financial assistance may be given to children 
within the Hillcrest Congregation who are in a health care or similar crisis. (The support is primarily 
for off-island medical care).  
2. The fund is to be administered by the Session of Hillcrest United Church or its successor.  
3. In the event that Hillcrest United Church ceases as a congregation, this fund including 
accumulated monies is to be held in trust and administered by the Valleyfield Cemetery for the 
upkeep of the cemetery. [Approved by Hillcrest Session, November 17, 1991] To make a donation 
to this fund: -make cheques payable to Hillcrest United Church, mark envelope Darren Martin 
Memorial Fund and include your name and envelope number. To request support from this fund: -
make an inquiry of the Clerk of Session or the Minister.  
11 - WIGGINTON ENDOWMENT This endowment of five thousand dollars ($5,000) is a gift from 
Muriel and the late Lorne Wigginton of Montague, in memory of their parents: Mr. & Mrs. T. J. 
Wigginton and Mr. & Mrs. Henry Burdett, dated September 19, 1994. A donation of $100 was 
received in 1997 to bring the total to $5100.  
1. It is to be administered by the Committee of Stewards and Trustees (or its successor, in the event 
of committee structural changes) of Hillcrest United Church, Montague.  
2. The principal is to remain untouched, being reinvested by said Committee with the institution of 
its choice. 23  
3. The interest is to be used yearly wherever the said Committee feel it is most needed.  
4. In the event of Hillcrest United Church ceasing to be a congregation, the principal is to go to the 
Community Park Cemetery, Montague.  
13 - LES GRAVES SANTA FUND This fund was set up in April 1992 by Leslie Graves of Montague, 
to provide Christmas treats for Sunday School Children of Hillcrest United Church. The beginning 
amount in the fund was $1,500. When fifty percent of the interest is more than what is needed for 
the Sunday school, then its use can be enlarged in the following order of priority  
a. to provide Christmas treats for all young people of Hillcrest  
b. to be used in other ways supportive of the activities of children in the congregation  
c. it is to be used to provide for special Christmas and other needs of Senior Citizens. This fund is 
to be administered by the Session of Hillcrest United Church or its successor. If Hillcrest United 
Church ceases to be a United Church congregation; this fund is to remain with the continuing local 
congregation. If the congregation ceases to exist, the disposition of this fund and its monies shall 
be left to the decision of the Hillcrest Session or its successor. (Approved by Session, May 24, 1992)  
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14 – WOOD GUNDY SHARES – These shares were donated in memory of Mary Storey and are 
invested with Wood Gundy and administered by Hillcrest Stewards and Trustees. 
 

HILLCREST UNITED CHURCH MUSIC PROGRAM REPORT – 2025 

As we begin the new year, we look back with thankfulness for the many folks who shared music at 

Hillcrest throughout 2025 in regular worship, plus special services and concerts. 

On December 21st, our Senior Choir presented “A Ceremony of Lessons and 

Carols” Christmas Cantata with expressive readings by Dave McNearney and Sherren 

MacKinnon and Sara White accompanying us on the piano.  With 20 regular members and 6 

guests, we filled the sanctuary with arrangements of old and new carols bringing the Christmas 

story to life in word and song.  

Senior Choir members lead our worship music at 52 Sunday services each year and we appreciate 

added voices who join us for funeral services and other important events.  Senior Choir also 

provides “back up” support when Youth Choir sings in church.  

Our 13 voice Youth Choir last spring sang monthly at Hillcrest plus in the Music Festival both at 

Kings County and at Provincial Finals where they were presented with a special award 

for youth choir! This past fall brought us 8 youth singers from 5 families who have enriched our 

worship on many occasions.  Our December 14th White Gift service featured 5 anthems and a 

delightful Christmas play.  

It is a joy to have Senior and Youth Choirs join forces for special times: Easter worship on April 

20th, Hillcrest’s 54th Anniversary on October 26th, and Christmas Eve worship with the choir loft and 

church pews full of folks of all ages. With anthems by SC, YC, Combined Choirs, the Sibbick Sibling 

Singers and Andrea White’s annual “O Holy Night”, we were blessed to have so 

many folks musically leading the way.  

Our annual FEAST of MUSIC concert on June 1st was a welcome “treat” with both our choirs and 

the Sibbick Singers sharing some of their favourite songs along with “A Joyful Sound” community 

choir led by Christie Beck. The appreciative audience joined us singing familiar hymns and we thank 

our UCW friends for providing a light lunch. A variety of other concerts happened throughout 2025 

– Music Festival youth recitals, Festival Awards’ Performers,  Amabile Choir Concert, A Joyful 

Sound Christmas concert and our summer “FAMILY and FRIENDS” showcase of talented Hillcrest 

and other musicians. 

The joyous 100th United Church of Canada Anniversary was celebrated by all eastern United 

Churches at Hillcrest on June 10th. After a variety of activities and food were shared, we welcomed 

55 singers to our choir loft to lead the hymns at worship and join in the anthem “Amazing Grace”.  

The “Close to the Ground” summer series was a weekly “hit” again this year with concerts every 

Thursday during the months of July, August and September. A big THANK YOU to all the 

Hillcrest helpers.  

Instrumentally, we are blessed to have Sara providing piano accompaniments 

- Milton Ingalls playing piano and organ; Mary MacLean adding flute descants; Jim Dickson on 
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classical guitar, Rev. Timothy on piano, guitar, and accordion; and Elizabeth Wisnicki on harp and 

piano for a variety of special times.  

During the summer of 2025, we were pleased to have a variety of folks making music for worship 

each Sunday: Sara and Andrea White, Garth Steeves and Milton Ingalls, Sandra Alward, Matilda 

and Robin Brothers, David Sibbick, Ashlyn and Felix MacDonald, Lynda Annear, Angela Palmer and 

Charlie Hart, Hazel Sibbick, Elora Wood, William VanSchuppen, Colton Matheson and Sibbick 

Sibling Singers. 

As Hillcrest Music Director, I give thanks for the wonderful people with whom I have the privilege 

to work – our talented minister, Timothy, plus generous singers, instrumentalists, guest musicians, 

speakers and all who help weave the services we create each week and the concerts that enrich 

our lives.  

Respectfully submitted, Anne White – Hillcrest Music Director  

HILLCREST UCW ANNUAL REPORT 2025 

The Hillcrest UCW continued to meet regularly this year, pursuing their purpose “to provide a 

medium through which we may express our loyalty and devotion to Jesus Christ in Christian witness, 

study, fellowship and service.”    

Many of our group’s activities provide a community service or involve fundraising for a project. This 

year we were honoured to host 6 funeral receptions for families who had lost a loved one.  We held 

a Valentine’s Tea on Feb. 15, complete with an ambitious menu of sandwiches, sweets and teas 

served on fine China dishes. The decorations and live background music added to the atmosphere.  

Comments were very positive from the 90 people in attendance.  That event was followed by a 

delicious sit-in beef stew dinner on March 15 to coincide with St. Patrick’s Day.   In April, we held 

our annual on-line auction and were overwhelmed by the support of those who donated and bid on 

the many items.  We were pleased to donate 40% of the profits, $2400.00, to the Southern Kings 

Food Bank.   

May was a very busy month for the UCW. First, there was great excitement in our Pastoral Charge 

because our minister, Timothy Wisnicki, was ordained in Ontario on May 23rd.  A watch party was 

held at Hillcrest, and it was a proud and happy group which watched the proceedings.  The UCW 

contributed to the M & P project to purchase and present a stole to Rev. Timothy upon his return to 

the pulpit on June 1. Of course, we had cake and ice cream after church to celebrate the occasion. 

People are always eager to buy at our annual plant and bake sale held on the May long weekend, 

and this year was no exception.  We entered a team, The Hillcrest Hikers, in the 1st Alzheimer’s 

Walk held in Montague and raised $1060 for this worthwhile cause. To close the month, we catered 

to a bridal shower for Emily Sibbick & Simon Frizzell.  

Several of our members were involved in the planning of the 100th Anniversary Celebrations of the 

UCC, held at Hillcrest for the Communities of Faith in eastern PEI.  June 10th was a grand day with 

a great turnout for the afternoon activities: historic displays, barbeque supper, and an uplifting 

celebratory service with 50+ in the choir.  Working with the Ways and Means Committee, the UCW 

put on another successful lobster and ham supper in June, preparing over 200 meals.  Hillcrest’s 

“Basement Sale” is a popular stop on the 70 Mile Yard Sale in September which, along with the 
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UCW baked goods table, raised $2500. Our UCW group was delighted to cater to the wedding 

reception of Hilda Martin and Glen MacDonald in October.  We surprised Hilda with a shower for 

her at our meeting that month.  We also catered a luncheon for the 50+ Games Crokinole players 

in October. The last fundraiser for the year was another successful annual turkey & ham supper in 

November, serving 270 meals.  Although the UCW members are often the organizers and worker 

bees of these initiatives, their success would not be possible without the generous, ongoing support 

of so many people of the Montague Pastoral Charge.  A huge thank you to all the volunteers who 

offer their time and talents so generously. 

The monthly programs this year were interesting, informative and sometimes entertaining. Rev. 

Timothy led a useful session on appropriate and not so appropriate things to say to a grieving 

person.  In February, April and December, members used their artistic skills to make themed cards 

and crafts for the weekly Bulletin Bag initiative.  In May, the group was invited to the home of our 

newest member, Dara Loomis, and there were lots of laughs with the “Guess Who?” activity of 

identifying members from childhood pictures they had brought along. After one meeting, we rolled 

up our sleeves and cleaned all the silver vessels & candlesticks in the display cabinet, so they are 

ready to use in services.   To end the year in June, the group was invited to Anne’s cottage for a 

potluck lunch and some lighthearted games.  In the fall, David Cyrus MacDonald, a real estate 

agent, did a presentation on “How realtors walk with people through their biggest shifts.” – very 

interesting.  We also enjoyed two personal travel slideshows on Turkey and the Pacific islands of 

Galapagos and Rapa Nui (Easter Island).  

As a result of our successful fundraising activities, the UCW was happy to make donations to various 

groups and charities including the Upper Room Angels, the MRHS Graduation Fund and subsidizing 

any children who wanted to attend Camp Abby.   These donations were in addition to our 

contributions to Hillcrest and to M&S.   

 There is always an open invitation to any interested women to join the group.  We are busy, but our 

work is meaningful and fulfilling and there’s always a warm feeling of good fellowship.    

Respectfully submitted by co-chairs,  Helen Lockerby & Anne White 

 

UCW Final Report  2025 
In our account on January 1st, 2025 872.76 
Income: 

1. Donations from members       2,820.00 
2. Catering                     21,031.25 
3. Donations from Others                                         100.00 
 TOTAL:                  $    23,951.25 

Expenses: 
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1. Expenses from catering       3,122.72 
2. Kings Co. Music Festival              50.00 
3. Upper Room Angels            104.00 
4. Southern Kings & Queens Food Bank      2,800.00 
5. Berwick Camp Donation                           50.00 
6. Donation to AST             100.00 
7. Camp Abby Bursary             200.00 
8. Mission & Service Fund         1,400.00 

TOTAL         $7,826.72 

To Hillcrest: 

1. Turkey Supper Profits       6,071.61 
2. UCW Member Contributions      2.865.00 
3. Donations from UCW       6,500.00 

TOTAL        15,436.61 
 
TOTAL Expenses:  $7826.72 + 15,436.61= 23,263.33 
                 $23.951/25-23,263.33= $687.92 
 
In our account on December 31, 2025 687.92 + 872.76 = $11,560.68 
 

MEDIA TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 2025 

         The mandate of Hillcrest’s Media Team (Brenda Dewar, Melissa Mullen, Anne White, 

Mary Martin and Nancy VanWeichen) is to regularly publish news of the church’s activities. We do 

this weekly on www.hillcrestunitedpei.com, www.facebook.com/HillcrestUnitedChurchPEI and, 

when appropriate, in the local newspapers and on local radio. In addition, all accumulated 

materials (photos, videos and written items) are securely archived in the church’s computer filing 

system to be always accessible as part of our church’s history.  If anyone wants/needs any of 

these, the church’s administrator (Nancy VanWiechen) will share them with you. 

  In addition to the five members of our team, we wish to thank all who have contributed 

news and photos.  Special thanks go to Timothy Wisnicki and Nancy VanWiechen for sending the 

bulletins and sermons each week for inclusion on the website.  

Below are the viewer Google & Weebly statistics Jan 1 to Dec 31, 2025 for Hillcrest’s Website, 

FaceBook page, and YouTube videos: 

Website:    5,000 unique views, including 9,862 page views       

FaceBook:  220,668 unique views with 51.6% of them regular followers 

YouTube:  56 videos, average of 55 views each (highest 138, lowest 19).       

We are satisfied that our continuing online efforts are worthwhile. In late February, we will ask 

each Hillcrest committee to review and update their information now appearing on the church 

website. 

Submitted  by Brenda Dewar 

http://www.hillcrestunitedpei.com/
http://www.facebook.com/HillcrestUnitedChurchPEI
http://www.facebook.com/HillcrestUnitedChurchPEI
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HILLCREST BRIDGE GROUP – 2025 

The Hillcrest Bridge Group continues to meet on Wednesdays from 2-4 pm, usually in the chapel. 

We have between two and five tables of players (4/table). We play what we call non-competitive 

duplicate where each table plays the same cards as the others, but we don’t know at the end of 

the afternoon who won. After a round of several boards, we switch partners so that we share the 

fun with other participants. Through the afternoon we have hot drinks available and usually a 

snack brought by Paul White or others. The afternoon is one of the ways we welcome members of 

our congregation and others from the community to share time with us. We suggest that each 

person deposit $4 in the basket but that is not checked and we know some give more. This year 

the group sent $3100 to Hillcrest. 

Submitted by Sandra MacDoanld 

 

HILLCREST KNITTING GROUP – 2025 

The Hillcrest knitting group met through the winter and spring of 2025. Lots of needle clicking, talk, 

laughter, and snacking made for lovely mornings of creating crafts for ourselves, family and 

others. There were newborn hats for the QEH, baby blankets for people in the community, 

afghans for people who needed warmth and lots of projects for our families. 

We decided to take the fall off as our co-leader and hard-working organizer, Elizabeth, needed to 

spend time with her dear husband during his illness. 

We are ready to meet again and enjoy our Friday mornings in the Shaffelburg room in the New 

Year. 

Submitted by: Sandra MacDonald & Elizabeth LeLacheur 

Hillcrest 2025 Book Club Annual Report 

Hillcrest Book Club meets monthly in the chapel from September through June at 10 am on the third 

Wednesday of each month. We consistently have ten or more members at our meetings discussing 

books from a variety of genres. The conversations are always lively, and the snacks, tea and coffee 

are much appreciated. Our members include people from the Hillcrest congregation and a few from 

outside our church community.  

2025 has been a year of unusual, wide-ranging variety: 

In January, we discussed The Jane Austen Society by Natalie Jenner, which prompted us to re-read 

Jane Austen’s Pride and Prejudice in preparation for an exceptional, festive morning of 

experimenting with writing using quill pens led by Rev Martin Dawson in June. February’s book, The 

Woo Woo by Lindsay Wong was an unusual insight into Canada’s recent young Chinese 

immigrants. Our March meeting included guest John Flood, who explained the concept of 

“Readerity” and stayed to hear opinions of the 14 SPY STORIES we’d just finished reading. In April, 

we gained insight into Chicago’s Hispanics as we read The House on Mango Street by Sandra 

Cisneros and in May The Last Romantics by Tara Conklin, which followed four generations of 

complex family struggles. 
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Mid-August, we began reading all ten of Miriam Toews’ books, focusing on Women Talking (We also 

watched the movie.) in preparation for meeting the author when she received this year’s Symon’s 

Lecture Award at the Confederation Centre on October 3rd.  Ann Patchett’s novel Bel Canto was 

our focus in October.  Cape Breton author Leslie Crewe was in Charlottetown in October, so we 

read her newest book, Scatarie, before our November meeting and now understand better the 

isolated life of tending lighthouses before and during WWII. In December at our Christmas party, 

Miss Benson’s Beetle by Rachael Joyce created some amusing discussion, even livelier than our 

usual.  

THANK YOU to all members who lead discussions and to those who provided treats each 

Wednesday!.   

Newcomers are always WELCOME. Come join us for whatever 2026 may have in store! 

Submitted December 31, 2025 by Brenda Dewar, Co-coordinator with Mary Martin and Anne White 

 

Nominating Committee Report 2026 
The Nominating committee, consisting of Joanie Livingston, Nancy VanWiechen and Clara VanderAa. 
We wish to express our heartfelt thanks to all those who so willingly agreed to commit to a second 
term and to those individuals who offered and re-offered to serve on committees where needed.  The 
following is a list of individuals we nominate to serve in the following committees for Hillcrest 
United Church: 
Congregational Meeting 
Chair - Danny MacKinnon      
Secretary - Susan Watts     
Stewards & Trustees   
Paul Smith for a three year term 
Jeremy Martin for three year term 
Scott Annear  for a  2nd three year term 
Nominating Committee 
Joanie Livingstone  – 2nd three year term 
Ministry & Personnel 
Carol Blum – 2nd three year term 
For general information, a complete list of committees and membership for the upcoming year is 
included. 
Respectfully submitted, 
Nancy VanWiechen, Chair 
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Hillcrest United Church 2026 

Congregational Meeting 
Chair:  Danny MacKinnon (pending nomination acceptance) 
Secretary:  Susan Watts (pending nomination acceptance) 
 
Stewards & Trustees 
Paul Smith    2029     1st  Term   
Scott Annear   2029   2nd   Term   
Milton Ingalls    2027    1st Term  
David White   2027     2nd  Term 
Margie Tesselaar  2027    2nd Term    
Andrea White   2028     1st   Term 
Dave MacNearney  2028      1st  Term 
Melissa Mullen   2028     2nd  Term   
Jeremy Martin   2029  1st Term 
Nominating Committee 
Joan Livingstone  2029 2nd   Term  
Nancy VanWiechen   2028 - 2nd 3 year term  
Clara VanderAa  2027  1st  Term  
 
Safety Team Coordinator 
Sherren MacKinnon 
 
Sunday Counters 
January  Ellen & Kathleen MacNearney 
February Beryl & Angela Palmer 
March  Janet Harper & Helen Lockerby  
April  Melvina Buchanan and Nancy VanWiechen 
May  Joan Livingstone & Lorna Bulpitt 
June  Carol Blum & Shirley Johnson   
July  Melva O’Connor-Rafuse & Margie Tesselaar 
August Elmer VanderAa & Clara VanderAa 
September Elizabeth Lelacheur & Susan Watts 
October Kathy Crane & Nancy VanWiechen 
November Shirley Johnston & Mary Matheson 
December Elizabeth Boehner & Clara VanderAa 
 
Hillcrest Session 
Chair: (Co-Chairs)  Margaret Tesselaar (2026) & Elizabeth Lelacheur (2027) 
Members 
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Elizabeth LeLacheur  2027 
Shirley Johnston  2027 
Melvina Buchanan  2027 
Sara White   2027 
Beryl Palmer   2027 
Hugh MacDonald  2027 
Beryl Palmer   2027 
Ritchie Matheson   2026  
Marjory Tattrie  2026  
Matilda Brothers  2028 
Wendy Watts   2028   
Dannie MacKinnon  2028 
Bella Sibbick   2028 
Garth Steeves  2028  
 

Montague Pastoral Charge 2026 
 
Executive Committee 
Chair  Melva O’Connor-Rafuse   2029 
Secretary Nancy VanWiechen   
 
Ministry & Personnel 
Carol Blum  2029 2nd  Term 
Garth Steeves 2027 1st Term 
Deborah Lavers  2028 2nd  Term 
Beryl Palmer  2029 2nd  Term 
 
Manse 
Charlotte Conrad  (Sturgeon)    
Sandra MacDonald  (UCW)     
David White    (Hillcrest) 1st Term 
Scott Annear  (Stewards & Trustees) 
 
Christian Education 
Remaining vacant for now (Sturgeon)    
Stephanie Wood     
Wendy Watts   (Session) 
Angela Palmer  2028 2nd  Term 
 
Representative to FSLDW Regional Council 
Deborah Lavers  2027 2nd  Term    
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Shirley Johnston 2028 2nd Term 
Corine Ellsworth 2028  2nd Term 
 
Representative to the Church Extension Corporation 
Hughie MacDonald 2027     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


